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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SPECIAL MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Special Meeting beginning at 6:00 P.M. on
Tuesday, July 28, 2020. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order N-29-20
and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel Coronavirus
the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform by calling

1- 213-282-9788 and entering Conference ID: 726 391 548#. The Agenda is as
follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the

purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Special Meeting Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — June 2020

3. Minutes:
a. June 9, 2020 Regular Board Meeting
b. June 11, 2020 Special Board Meeting
c. June 19, 2020 Special Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 13080-01 $78.54 $193.25 $271.79
b. 20210-01 $54.22 $156.44 $210.66
C. 07060-04 $10.86 $75.32 $86.18
$568.63

D. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION FOR GENERAL MANAGER TO APPROVE AN
AGREEMENT FOR ASSET AND OPERATIONAL MANAGEMENT AND RELATED
SUPPORT SERVICES WITH SEDARU (CI 403)

Recommendation:

1) Board to authorize the General Manager to enter into a contract with Sedaru for Asset
and Operational Management.

2. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT- CI 201
Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve contract with Nuline Technologies, Inc. for a not-to-
exceed amount of $481,000 for the Sewer Rehabilitation Project (I & | Reduction Cl 201).

E. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. Extension of March 31, 2020 Emergency Declaration and Orders Of the Channel

Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020
COVID-19 Outbreak

F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, July 23, 2020 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at
the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset
e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Petan W
Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING,
SHOULD BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING
TO ENSURE THE AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION.
NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS
CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/22/2020 4:51 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/02/2020 6304 XI0, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 788,920.18
06/02/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,721.92 766,198.26
06/03/2020 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 5-16-20 t... 3,447.63 762,750.63
06/03/2020 6305 County of Ventura 2000 - Accounts Payable Conditional Us... 8,485.00 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/03/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 754,265.63
06/05/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/3 153.75 754,419.38
06/05/2020 6306 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,440.23 752,979.15
06/05/2020 6307 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 752,833.15
06/05/2020 6308 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 752,513.15
06/05/2020 6309 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 752,288.15
06/05/2020 6310 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 5/16/20 t... 1,764.00 750,524.15
06/05/2020 6311 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 11.55 750,512.60
06/05/2020 6312 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,667.24 748,845.36
06/05/2020 6313 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10,193.14 738,652.22
06/05/2020 6314 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 262.23 738,389.99
06/05/2020 6315 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 163.57 738,226.42
06/10/2020 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp...  6/1/20 8855 647.68 737,578.74
06/10/2020 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp... 5-30-20 6439 ... 496.77 737,081.97
06/10/2020 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp...  6/1/20 1651 138.70 736,943.27
06/10/2020 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 20-06-2004 235.47 736,707.80
06/10/2020 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense May 2020 5,799.89 730,907.91
06/10/2020 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 869360 235.70 730,672.21
06/10/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 0207442051820 22498 730,447.23
06/10/2020 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 25AR1134468 224.98 730,222.25
06/10/2020 ACH SCE- Office -split- 265.84 729,956.41
06/10/2020 6316 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,581.01 728,375.40
06/10/2020 6317 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Ocean Drive 750.00 727,625.40
06/10/2020 6318 CUSI 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.90 727,524.50
06/10/2020 6319 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 168.00 727,356.50
06/10/2020 6320 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,295.69 726,060.81
06/10/2020 6321 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Red/Blue Stmts 1,275.20 724,785.61
06/10/2020 6322 StoreRite 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 724,725.61
06/10/2020 6323 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,679.43 723,046.18
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/22/2020 4:51 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/10/2020 6324 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 722,900.18
06/10/2020 6325 Affordable Telephon... 2000 - Accounts Payable New Phones 500.00 722,400.18
06/10/2020 6326 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 25.74 722,374.44
06/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/11 1,193.31 723,567.75
06/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/9 27,780.81 751,348.56
06/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/11 7,500.10  758,848.66
06/12/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/11 11,516.44  770,365.10
06/12/2020 ACH CalPers -split- 3,447.63 766,917.47
06/12/2020 6327 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 101.84 766,815.63
06/12/2020 6328 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 56,459.27 710,356.36
06/12/2020 6329 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable Replace sewer ... 15,600.00 694,756.36
06/12/2020 6334 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 5/30/20 t... 1,786.31 692,970.05
06/15/2020 ACH CalPers -split- pr pd 5-30-20 t... 3,447.63 689,522.42
06/16/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 24,347.72 665,174.70
06/17/2020 6330 Kristina N Brewer -split- 554.10 664,620.60
06/17/2020 6331 Marcia L Marcus -split- 600.28 664,020.32
06/17/2020 6332 Robert T Nast -split- 554.10 663,466.22
06/17/2020 6333 Sean Debley -split- 554.10 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/17/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 662,912.12
06/18/2020 ACH CalPers -split- Medical Insura... 10,452.87 652,459.25
06/18/2020 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Empoyer yearl... 417.60 652,041.65
06/18/2020 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Employer yearl... 87.00 651,954.65
06/18/2020 6335 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable June 25th Wate... 40.00 651,914.65
06/18/2020 6336 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 5,032.06 646,882.59
06/18/2020 6337 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 5-1-20 to ... 45,772.59 601,110.00
06/18/2020 6338 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 96.53 601,013.47
06/18/2020 6339 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 146.00 600,867.47
06/18/2020 6340 Ventura County Star 2000 - Accounts Payable 2- Notice of pu... 330.44 600,537.03
06/19/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/15 18,128.00  618,665.03
06/19/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/15 10,720.94  629,385.97
06/19/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/17 29,960.19  659,346.16
06/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/23 2,950.46  662,296.62
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 06/01/2020 through 06/30/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

7/22/2020 4:51 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
06/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/25 19,207.12  681,503.74
06/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 6/19 150.00  681,653.74
06/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/23 21,848.61 703,502.35
06/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 6/19 18,232.56  721,734.91
06/26/2020 ACH SCE- Office -split- 06-19-2020 1... 188.14 721,546.77
06/26/2020 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... inv. 25AR1123... 66.56 721,480.21
06/26/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... cable4284 6-... 52.69 721,427.52
06/26/2020 ACH Spectrum 6 - Administrative Exp... 6-18-20 7442 224.98 721,202.54
06/26/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-16-20 4804 329.83 720,872.71
06/26/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-16-20 6591 562.68 720,310.03
06/26/2020 ACH So. California Edison... 2 - Sewer System Expe... 6-16-20 6294 771.12 719,538.91
06/26/2020 6341 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 488.31 719,050.60
06/26/2020 6342 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 245.00 718,805.60
06/26/2020 6343 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 141.95 718,663.65
06/26/2020 6344 Roberta Chadwick 2000 - Accounts Payable Reusable Covi... 215.00 718,448.65
06/26/2020 6347 Staples 2000 - Accounts Payable 569.84 717,878.81
06/30/2020 6346 Pete Martinez 2000 - Accounts Payable 1/2 year educat... 4,000.00 713,878.81
06/30/2020 6349 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 712,195.82
06/30/2020 6350 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 62.92 712,132.90
06/30/2020 6351 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 409.00 711,723.90
06/30/2020 6352 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 711,403.90
06/30/2020 6353 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 711,178.90
06/30/2020 6354 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 6/13/20t... 1,772.04 709,406.86
06/30/2020 6355 Oilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable 385.00 709,021.86
06/30/2020 6356 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Yearly CCR pr... 3,674.76 705,347.10
06/30/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 22,957.02 682,390.08
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, June 9, 2020
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Nast called the meeting to order at 6:01 P.M. and led everyone in attendance
in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Debley, Director Bouchard,
Director Brewer, Director Marcus, General Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board,
Erika Davis, General Counsel, John Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and
Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Bouchard moved to approve the Consent Calendar and Vice President Debley
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

D. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

6:05 P.M.
1. FINAL PROPOSED FY 2020-2021 BUDGET

General Manager Martinez opened and conducted the public hearing. General Manager
Martinez presented the FY 2020-2021 Final Proposed Budget for adoption. There was
no public testimony and General Manager Martinez closed the public hearing. Director
Marcus made the motion to adopt the Final Proposed FY 2020-2021 Operating and
Capital Budget. Vice President Debley seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No

2. PUBLIC HEARING ON WATER, SEWER, AND REFUSE COLLECTION SERVICES
PURSUANT TO PROPOSITION 218 (CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE XIID).
ORDINANCE 93 OF THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES



DISTRICT RATES AND REGULATIONS FOR WATER, SEWER, AND REFUSE
COLLECTION SERVICES

General Manager Martinez opened and conducted the public hearing. General Manager
Martinez explained that Ordinance 93 will be amending fees and regulations within the
District in accordance with Proposition 218 Notice. Clerk of the Board stated there were
no protest letters. There was no public testimony and General Manager Martinez closed
the public hearing. Director Bouchard made the motion to adopt Ordinance 93 and
Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No

Office Manager CJ Dillon performed the second and final reading of Ordinance 93 in
title only.

E. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

Using a PowerPoint presentation, Operations Manager Navarro presented the
Operations and Maintenance Report. Projects for the month included fire hydrant
maintenance, replacement of fourteen sewer manhole covers, and a water service
repair on Piru Avenue.

F: ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH LOT MERGER APPLICATION IN ORDER
TO COMPLY WITH THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT.

Kevin Kohan from Elevated Entitlements explained as part of the CUP submittal
process the District is required to have the facility adhere to the Subdivision Map Act.
The County is requiring that the District proceed with a Lot Merger Application in order
to comply. Board asked questions. Director Bouchard moved to approve Staff’s
recommendation to authorize the General Manager to proceed with submitting a Lot
Merger Application to the County of Ventura in order to comply with the Subdivision
Map Act. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No



2. SOLICIT BID REQUEST FOR SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT (Cl 201)

Using a PowerPoint presentation, General Manager Martinez gave an overview of the
Sewer Rehabilitation Project. Board asked questions. Director Bouchard moved to
approve Staff’'s recommendation to authorize General Manager to proceed with the
advertisement of formal bid for the Sewer Rehabilitation Project (I & | Reduction CI
201). President Nast seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No

G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Audit Engagement Letter

Office Manager Dillon explained this is an annual letter from the auditor stating their
scope of work and they will be performing the 2019-2020 fiscal audit. They will be here
in July.

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received

None.

H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

President Nast asked General Manager Martinez to draft and send a letter to the
County regarding repairing the French drains on Los Feliz. President Nast asked to
agendize discussion regarding this issue. In accordance with the Board Formation
Policy adopted in February 2020 a vote to put the item on the future agenda was taken:
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: NO, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 4-yes 1-No
In accordance with the policy the item will be agendized at the next Regular Board
meeting due to the majority vote.

Director Brewer stated that the Mandalay Shores HOA dissolved.

Director Marcus asked when the District would be opening to the Public.

Director Bouchard said that the Board may want to discuss the allocation from Fox
Canyon and how it effects the District independently since this may be on the upcoming
PHWA Agenda.



l. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager Martinez said he is hoping to open to the Public in July but will
monitor the COVID-19 cases and err on the side of caution.

General Manager Martinez said PHWA will be having their meeting and it concerns the
allocation from Fox Canyon. General Manager Martinez scheduled a Special Meeting
on Thursday, June 11, 2020 to give the Board information regarding this issue so they
can make an informed decision.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 7:18 P.M.

Bob Nast, President
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, June 11, 2020

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL.:

President Nast called the virtual Special Board Meeting to order at 6:01 P.M. In
attendance, Vice President Debley, Director Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director
Marcus, General Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General
Counsel, John Mathews, Special Water Counsel, Peter Candy, Office Manager, CJ
Dillon and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. APPROVE THE SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA:

Director Marcus moved to approve the Special Meeting Agenda and Director Brewer
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

D. ACTION CALENDAR:
1. UPDATE ON THE OXNARD-HUENEME PIPELINE SUB-ALLOCATION.

Special Water Counsel Candy provided an update to the Board regarding the Oxnard
Hueneme Pipeline Sub-allocation. Board discussion ensued. Director Bouchard made
the motion to direct Staff and Counsel to look at the potential impacts of the contractual
obligations of the County Water Service Agreement and the Districts’ PHWA
Agreement. Staff and Counsel should provide two case scenarios to the Board for future
discussion and possible Board action. One, using the 2005-2014 base time period and
the second looking at the contractual obligations with the PHWA and how that would
serve the District. Director Marcus seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0-No

1"



E. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Director Marcus confirmed the District goes dark in August and will not hold a Regular
Board Meeting.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 6:46 P.M.

Bob Nast, President
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, June 19, 2020

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL.:

